ITEM NO.11 Court 6 (Video Conferencing)

**SECTION XII** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).8665-8667/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-01-2020 in WP No. 21883/2019 08-01-2020 in WP No. 15217/2019 08-01-2020 in WP No. 14997/2019 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

THE NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

PANDARINATHAN GOVINDARAJULU & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With exemption from filing original vakalatnama, exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, exemption from filing O.T., permission to file additional documents/facts/annexures, permission to file lengthy list of dates)

### **WITH**

SLP(C) No. 8651/2020 (IV-A)

(With exemption from filing original vakalatnama, exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, exemption from filing O.T., permission to file additional documents/facts/annexures, for clubbing slps for proper adjudication, permission to file lengthy list of dates)

Date: 23-07-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Ld. AG

Mr. Santosh Kumar - I, Adv

Mr. Bibin Kurian, Adv

Mr. Santosh Kumar - I, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. A Yogeshwaran Adv

Mr. T. V. S. Raghavendra Sreyas, AOR

Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, AOR

Mr. Prince Isac, Adv.

Ms. Anmol Gupta, Adv.

#### 2

# UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

### SLP(C) No. 8665-8667/2020

Mr. A. Yogeshwaran, learned counsel appearing for Respondent No.1 seeks time to file counter affdavit. The same may be filed within one week. The remaining respondents shall be served through the advocate who appeared for them in the High Court of Madras. The particulars of the said advocate shall be given by Mr. Yogeshwaran today.

List on 4.8.2020.

### SLP(C) No. 8651/2020.

Learned Attorney General informed this Court that all the respondents have been served.

Learned counsel appearing for Respondent No.1 seeks and is granted 10 days' time to file counter affidavit.

List on 4.8.2020.

(Geeta Ahuja) Court Master (Anand Prakash)
Court Master